

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

***KENNEDY* PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

**Mary Holland
Counsel of Record
Children's Health Defense
853 Franklin Ave, Suite 511
Franklin Lakes, NJ 07417
202-854-1310
mary.holland@childrenshealthdefense.org**

**Jed Rubenfeld
1031 Forest Road
New Haven, CT 06515
jed.rubenfeld@yale.edu**

Counsel for the *Kennedy* Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|---|
| Introduction | 1 |
| Procedural Statement..... | 2 |
| Argument | 3 |
| I. The <i>Missouri</i> Plaintiffs concede that the <i>Kennedy</i> Plaintiffs have “unassailable” standing..... | 3 |
| II. The <i>Missouri</i> Plaintiffs concede that Mr. Kennedy’s rights and interests as a leading presidential candidate are unique; as a result, the <i>Kennedy</i> Plaintiffs will raise important arguments not made by the existing parties..... | 5 |
| III. The <i>Missouri</i> Plaintiffs nowhere allege prejudice..... | 7 |
| Conclusion | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Berger v. N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022) | 5 |
| <i>Davis v. Board of School Comm'rs</i> , 517 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1975) | 2 |
| <i>Int'l Union v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965)..... | 5 |
| <i>Jones v. Caddo Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 735 F.2d 923 (5th Cir. 1984) | 7 |
| <i>McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co.</i> , 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)..... | 7 |
| <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127620 (W.D. La. July 24, 2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952)..... | 3 |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... | 6 |
| <i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 4 |
| <i>W. Watersheds Project v. Haaland</i> , 22 F.4th 828 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 7 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 47. U.S.C. § 315(a) | 6 |
